or in the aggregate, to its current or previously issued consolidated financial statements.

To correct the immaterial misstatements, during the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company elected to revise its

previously issued December 31, 2020, consolidated balance sheet.  The revision of the historical  consolidated balance

sheet includes the correction of these immaterial misstatements as well as other previously identified balance sheet

misclassifications. Accordingly, the accompanying annual audited consolidated balance sheet and relevant footnotes

in this Annual on Form 10-K as well as the 2020 consolidated balance sheet have been revised to correct for such

immaterial misstatements.

TRULIEVE CANNABIS CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-10

Accordingly, the accompanying December 31, 2020, consolidated balance sheet has been revised to correct for such

immaterial misstatements.

The impact of the revision and the change in accounting principle on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of

December 31, 2020, is reflected in the following table:

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported   Revisions

Change in

Principle   As Revised

  (in thousands)

Prepaid expenses and other current assets  $ 19,815   $ (3,696 )  $ —   $ 16,119

   Total current assets   265,148   (3,696 )   —   261,452

Right of use assets - operating, net   28,171   1,905   —   30,076

Intangible assets, net   93,800   —   (1,204 )   92,596

Goodwill   74,100   —   (6,924 )   67,176

Other assets   3,944   3,583   —   7,527

   Total assets   816,112   1,792   (8,128 )   809,776

Operating lease liabilities, current portion   3,154   123   —   3,277

   Total current liabilities   75,998   123   —   76,121

Operating lease liabilities   26,450   1,670   —   28,120

Deferred tax liabilities   23,575   —   (8,128 )   15,447

   Total liabilities  $ 368,208   $ 1,793   $ (8,128 )   361,873

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies used by the Company are as follows:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers cash deposits and all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or

less to be cash equivalents.  Cash and cash equivalents include cash deposits in financial institutions plus cash held at

retail locations.  Cash held in money market investments are carried at fair value, cash held in financial institutions

and cash held at retail locations, have carrying values that approximate fair value.